

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE
SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
STEPHEN L. BORRELLO, P.J., MICHAEL J. KELLY and MARK T. BOONSTRA, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

Supreme Court
No. 147261

LEVON LEE BYNUM,

Defendant-Appellee.

Court of Appeals No. 307028
Circuit Court No. 2011-001705-FC

BRIEF ON APPEAL – APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

DAVID E. GILBERT
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
CALHOUN COUNTY



BY: MARC CROTTEAU (P69973)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
161 East Michigan Avenue
Battle Creek, MI 49014-4066
(269) 969-6980

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities i

Counter-Statement of Appellate Jurisdiction and Grounds for Appeal iv

Counter-Statement of Questions v

Counter-Statement of Facts 1

Argument:

I. **OFFICER SUTHERLAND’S EXPERT TESTIMONY REGARDING GANGS, GANG MEMBERSHIP, AND DEFENDANT’S ROLE IN THE GANG TO WHICH HE BELONGED WAS NOT UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL. THE TESTIMONY WAS HIGHLY PROBATIVE OF BOTH DEFENDANT’S MOTIVE AND PREMEDITATION. IN ADDITION, THE TRIAL COURT TOOK APPROPRIATE STEPS TO REDUCE ANY DANGER OF UNFAIR PREJUDICE** 9

 A. **MRE 403 Only Prohibits the Admission of Unfairly Prejudicial Evidence** 10

 B. **Officer Sutherland’s Expert Testimony Was Highly Probative of Defendant’s Motive and Premeditation, As Well As Addressing Defendant’s Claim of Self-Defense. The Risk of Unfair Prejudice Was Low, and Was Reduced Further by Appropriate Jury Instructions** 13

 C. **The Trial Court Exercised Its Discretion When It Admitted Officer Sutherland’s Expert Testimony** 17

II. **PEOPLE v MURRAY DOES NOT APPLY TO THE ADMISSIBILITY OF OFFICER SUTHERLAND’S EXPERT TESTIMONY. FURTHER, BECAUSE DEFENDANT FAILED TO OBJECT ON THESE GROUNDS, ANY ERROR BASED ON MURRAY IS REVIEWED FOR PLAIN ERROR** 20

III. **DEFENDANT DID NOT PRESERVE THE EVIDENTIARY ERRORS HE COMPLAINS OF AT TRIAL. BECAUSE DEFENDANT FORFEITED THESE ISSUES, HE IS ENTITLED ONLY TO PLAIN ERROR REVIEW** 25

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

Arguments - Continued

IV. ANY ERROR COMMITTED BY THE COURT WHEN IT PERMITTED OFFICER SUTHERLAND'S EXPERT TESTIMONY REGARDING GANGS WAS HARMLESS. IF ANY ERROR IS DEEMED NOT TO BE HARMLESS, THE PROPER RELIEF IS REMAND FOR THE ENTRY OF A JUDGMENT OF SECOND DEGREE MURDER, UNLESS THE PEOPLE DECIDE THAT THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL. DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ... 31

A. Any Error Arising from the Admission of Officer Sutherland's Expert Testimony Regarding Gangs, Defendant's Role in His Gang, and Premeditation Was Harmless with Regard to Most of Defendant's Convictions 31

B. If a Non-Harmless Error Is Found, the Proper Relief is to Remand for Entry of Judgment of Second Degree Murder. The People Would Then Have the Option to Retry Defendant on First Degree Murder 32

Prayer for Relief 35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

PAGES:

Gutierrez v State, 423 Md 476; 32 A3d 2 (2011) 12

People v Abraham, 256 Mich App 265; 662 NW2d 836 (2003) 16

People v Bahoda, 448 Mich 261; 531 NW2d 659 (1995) 9, 10

People v Carines, 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999) passim

People v Carter, 395 Mich 434; 236 NW2d 500 (1975) 33

People v Cornell, 466 Mich 335; 646 NW2d 127 (2002) 33

People v Crawford, 458 Mich 376; 582 NW2d 785 (1998) 10

People v Fisher, 449 Mich 441; 537 NW2d 577 (1995) 10

People v Hoffmeister, 394 Mich 155; 229 NW2d 305 (1975) 33

People v Jenkins, 395 Mich 440; 236 NW2d 50 (1975) 32, 34

People v Kowalski, 492 Mich 106; 821 NW2d 14 (2012) 13

People v Lugo, 214 Mich App 699; 542 NW2d 921 (1995) 18

People v Lukity, 460 Mich 484; 596 NW2d 607 (1999) 20, 31, 32

People v Memory, 182 Cal App 4th 835 (2010) 13

People v Mills, 450 Mich 61; 537 NW2d 909 (1995) 10

People v Murray, 234 Mich App 46; 593 NW2d 690 (1999) passim

People v Peterson, 450 Mich 349; 537 NW2d 857 (1995) 13

People v Ray, 191 Mich App 706; 479 NW2d 1 (1991) 14

People v Ross, 73 Mich App 588; 252 NW2d 526 (1977) 33

People v Sabin, 463 Mich 43; 614 NW2d 888 (2000) 9, 10

People v Stimage, 202 Mich App 28; 507 NW2d 778 (1993) 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGES:</u>
<i>People v Unger</i> , 278 Mich App 210; 749 NW2d 272 (2008)	9
<i>People v Wells</i> , 102 Mich App 122; 302 NW2d 196 (1980)	passim
<i>People v Willis</i> , 1 Mich App 428, 430; 136 NW2d 723 (1965)	28
<i>People v Yost</i> , 278 Mich App 341; 749 NW2d 753 (2008)	9, 20
<i>State v Torres</i> , 183 NJ 554; 874 A2d 1084 (2005)	12
<i>State v Torrez</i> , 146 NM 331; 210 P3d 228 (2009)	12
<i>United States v Olano</i> , 507 US 725; 113 S Ct 1770; 123 L Ed 2d 508 (1993)	26
<i>United States v Mansoori</i> , 304 F3d 635 (CA 7, 2002)	13

<u>UNPUBLISHED CASES:</u>	<u>PAGES:</u>
<i>People v Blackmon</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued September 14, 2001 (Docket No. 219350)	12
<i>People v Fields</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued December 27, 2012 (Docket No. 306624)	11
<i>People v Smith</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 15, 1998 (Docket Nos. 197751, 197758)	11
<i>People v Williams</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 26, 2002 (Docket No. 229926)	11

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGES:</u>
MCL 750.227	1
MCL 750.227B-A	1
MCL 750.316-A	1

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGES:</u>
MCL 750.84	1
MCL 769.11	1
MCL 769.26	31

<u>COURT RULES:</u>	<u>PAGES:</u>
MCR 7.301	iv
MCR 7.301(A)(2)	iv
MCR 7.302	iv
MCR 7.302(H)(3)	iv

<u>OTHERS:</u>	<u>PAGES:</u>
CJ2d 4.11	17
CJ2d 5.10	17
CJ2d 5.11	17
MRE 401	9
MRE 402	9
MRE 403	passim
MRE 702	9
